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GUATEMALA

MONITORING FORM FOR REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 66/03
CASE 11.312
EMILIO TEC TOP
(Guatemala)

I. Summary of the case
	Victim (s): Emilio Tec Top
Petitioner (s): Centro de Acción Legal de Derechos Humanos (CALDH)
State: Guatemala 
Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement: 66/03, published on October 10, 2003
Associated Rapporteurship: Children and adolescents
Topics: Children and adolescents/Threats, intimidation, and harassment 
Facts: On October 10, 2003, by Report No. 66/03, the Commission approved a friendly settlement agreement in the case of Emilio Tec Pop. In summary, the petitioners alleged that on January 31, 1994, 16-year-old Emilio Tec Pop was traveling from the municipality of El Estor, in the department of Izabal, to the departmental capital of Cobán, in Alta Verapaz, and that in the early morning hours he was detained by unknown individuals. Thirty-two days later, on March 3 of that same year, authorities from the military outpost of El Estor handed Emilio Tec Pop over to his family. The petitioners in this case stated that he had been detained against his will and abused physically and psychologically; they also claimed that the soldiers had threatened to kill Emilio and had beat him up and cut up his hands with a knife. 
Rights asserted: The petition alleged that the Guatemalan State (hereinafter “the State,” “the Guatemalan State,” or “Guatemala”) was responsible for violating the rights to humane treatment (Article 5), to personal liberty (Article 7), to a fair trial (Article 8), and to judicial protection (Article 25), all in relation to the general obligation to respect rights (Article 1) established in the American Convention on Human Rights (hereinafter “the Convention” or “the American Convention”), to the detriment of Emilio Tec Pop.


II. Procedural activity 
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on October 1, 2005; October 13, 2016; August 25, 2017; and September 13, 2018.  
2. The State provided information on October 21, 2015; November 11, 2016; and August 31, 2018. 
3. The petitioners submitted information on October 14, 2015; November 11, 2016; April 17 and September 11, 2017; and November 15, 2018. 
III. Analysis of compliance with the clauses in the friendly settlement agreement 
	Agreement Clause
	Compliance Status in 2018
	Relevant Information Provided by the Parties

	III.      ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF STATE RESPONSIBILITY AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE FACTS 
	Full


	IV.        COMPENSATION AND ASSISTANCE

 Based on the foregoing, the State of Guatemala, through COPREDEH, shall pay to Mr. Emilio Tec Pop compensation in the amount of two thousand United States dollars (US$2,000) or the equivalent in national currency (Q. ) at today’s rate of exchange.

 The amount of the compensation was decided by mutual agreement between the Government, Mr. Fernando López Antillón, legal adviser to the petitioner and Director of the Legal Department of CALDH, and Mr. Emilio Tec Pop. Payment was made by a personal check delivered to the petitioner at the headquarters of the Presidential Steering Committee for Executive Policy on Human Rights.

 Having received this amount with which he was completely satisfied, Mr. Emilio Tec Pop handed over the corresponding receipt and indicated that he would request that the petition to the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights for economic compensation be withdrawn.

The State of Guatemala, acting through COPREDEH, undertakes to provide seed capital in the form of basic grains to be determined after a visit by the Ministry of Agriculture, Livestock and Food to the place of residence of Emilio Tec Pop with the aim of improving his standard of living.
	Full


	V. INVESTIGATION AND PUNISHMENT OF THOSE RESPONSIBLE

 Subject to Guatemalan domestic law and in conformity with its international obligations, the State of Guatemala undertakes to investigate the facts and, based on the findings of the investigation, to institute civil, criminal and administrative proceedings against those persons who, in the performance of their official State duties or in exercise of public authority, are found responsible for the acts that have been acknowledged in this agreement, and/or, where the investigation fails to prove the involvement of officials or agents of the State in the violations, the State undertakes to determine the criminal and civil liability of the private individuals who participated in and committed the offences in question.

 COPREDEH reserves the right to recover from the individuals or agents of the State found to be liable for the damage and injury caused to the petitioner the compensation it has paid. 


	Pending
	In its 2016 Annual Report, the Commission noted that the State reported that it had not been able to find in the register of the Department of the Computerized Case Management System of the Office of the Public Prosecutor the complaint arising from the incidents in question.  Therefore, in order to be able to establish the veracity of the events reported in the complaint by Mr. Manuel Tec, it requested from the Office of the Public Prosecutor, the Supreme Court of Justice and the Justice of the Peace of the Municipality of Estor, information about this complaint. Notwithstanding, these institutions claimed that they did not have any records of any complaint that may have given rise to criminal prosecution. As part of the follow up to the pending commitment, COPREDEH held a meeting in August 2016 with the Attorney General and the Chief of the Office of the Public Prosecutor, where interest was shown in creating an temporary Office of the Prosecutor for follow up on cases processed before the Inter-American system, which is anticipated to operate in the short term to help move forward the backlog of investigations of cases of human rights violations.
In its 2016 Annual Report, the IACHR calls upon the State of Guatemala to take all necessary actions to conduct criminal and disciplinary investigations of the persons who perpetrated violations against Emilio Tec Pop and looks forward to receiving detailed information about the progress achieved for this commitment. At the same time, the Commission urges the State to provide information about the establishment and operation of a coordination mechanism between COPREDEH and the Attorney General’s Office to give priority attention to the matter in the follow-up stage.
On August 31, 2018, the State reported that the complaint regarding the facts exposed in the petition has not been located within the records of the Information Systems Department of the Public Prosecutor's Office.
On November 16, 2018, the petitioners indicated that the State has not presented information that shows significant progress and in the investigation of the facts. They also state that the State "has not carried out actions and proceedings in the investigation, identification and punishment of those responsible."
Taking into account the information provided by the parties, the Commission considers this measure to remain pending.  


IV. Analysis related to the information provided
4. The Commission believes that the information provided by the parties in 2018 is not relevant, as it does not refer to measures adopted in relation to compliance with at least one of the clauses; it is outdated; and it simply repeats information presented in previous years without providing new information. For that reason, the IACHR considers that there is no information available to analyze compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with regard to 2018. 
V. Level of compliance in the case 
5. The Commission notes that there has been no substantial progress in recent years in terms of compliance with the friendly settlement agreement. 

6. The IACHR notes with concern that, 15 years having passed since the friendly settlement report was approved, the State has shown no progress in complying with the commitment related to the investigation of the facts and has not pointed to any concrete judicial activity aimed at identifying, prosecuting, and punishing those responsible. It therefore concludes that compliance with the friendly settlement agreement is partial. Consequently, the Commission will continue to monitor the pending matter.  
7. The Commission also notes that the State’s response fails to recognize the obligations arising from the friendly settlement agreement and the State’s duty to proactively investigate human rights violations that may occur within its territory. It is therefore unacceptable that, given the time that has passed, the State would limit itself to indicating that the pertinent steps were never taken to begin an ex officio investigation into the facts that gave rise to the friendly settlement agreement. 
8. Based on the foregoing, the Commission urges the State to take all necessary measures to arrange for an ex officio investigation to begin, and promptly.  
VI. Individual and structural results of the case 

A. Individual results of the case
· Recognition of international responsibility for the acts committed;
· Payment of the monetary compensation established in the agreement; 
MONITORING FORM FOR REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 67/03
CASE 11.766
IRMA FLAQUER
(Guatemala)

I. Summary of the case
	Victim (s): Irma Flaquer
Petitioner (s): Inter-American Press Association (IAPA)
State: Guatemala
Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement: 67/03, published on October 10, 2003
Associated Rapporteurship: Freedom of Expression
Topics: Freedom of expression/Journalists/Forced disappearance 
Facts: On October 16, 1980, journalist Irma Flaquer Azurdia was kidnapped while driving in a vehicle accompanied by her son Fernando Valle Flaquer in Guatemala City. Fernando Valle Flaquer was injured in the incident and subsequently died at the Hospital General San Juan de Dios. As of that same date, the whereabouts of Irma Flaquer have not been known. The petitioners also argue that during the investigation of the case by the Guatemalan authorities, it was noted that while the government of that period formally lamented Flaquer’s presumed death, there were few official efforts to investigate the incident. Furthermore, the 1985 law on general amnesty provided an excuse for abandoning the minimal efforts to conduct an official investigation and diluted both the responsibility and the participation of any agency of the government.   
Rights asserted: The petition argued that the Guatemalan State (hereinafter “the State,” “the Guatemalan State,” or “Guatemala”) was responsible for violating the rights to life (Article 4), to a fair trial (Article 8), to freedom of expression (Article 13), and to judicial protection (Article 25), all in relation to the general obligation to respect rights (Article 1) established in the American Convention on Human Rights (“the Convention” or “the American Convention”), to the detriment of Irma Flaquer.


II. Procedural activity
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on October 5, 2015; October 13, 2016; August 25, 2017; and July 23 and August 23, 2018. 

2. The State provided information on November 6, 2015; November 11, 2016; September 19, 2017; and August 23, 2018. 

3. The petitioners submitted information on November 2, 2015, and May 9, 2017. 
III. Analysis of compliance with the clauses in the friendly settlement agreement 
	Agreement Clause
	Compliance Status in 2018
	Relevant Information Provided by the Parties

	ONE: The search for a friendly settlement is consistent with the principles set out in the statement of the President of Guatemala, Alfonso Portillo Cabrera, on August 9, 2000, in which he acknowledged the institutional responsibility of the State in the instant case.
	Full


	TWO: The State deplores and acknowledges that the forced disappearance of the journalist, Irma Marina Flaquer Azurdia, on October 16, 1980 was despicable and endorses the view that it is urgently necessary to continue with and vigorously reinforce administrative and legal measures aimed at identifying those responsible, determining the whereabouts of the victim and applying the appropriate criminal and civil punishment.
	Pending
	In 2015, the State reported that the Internal Armed Conflict Special Cases Unit of the Office of the Public Prosecutor’s Human Rights Section requested information from the historical archives of the National Police to strengthen its hypothesis of the case. The State reported that it has undertaken other inquiries and that according to the migration records of the General Office on Migration, there are no indications that the victim migrated, and according to the Administrator of National Cemeteries, there is no record of the victim’s remains having been buried in any cemetery within Guatemalan territory as of October 2015. The State indicated that it plans to carry out a firsthand inspection and survey of the scene of the crime, call in a witness to make a statement, research newspaper files on Irma Flaquer’s work, and get an expert opinion on the political context of the era.  
In 2017, the IACHR invited the parties to present detailed and up-to-date information in connection with the administrative and legal actions taken by the State to identify those responsible, find the whereabouts of the victim, and apply the corresponding criminal and civil penalties.
On August 23, 2018, the State reported that the case is in the investigation phase in the Public Prosecutor’s Office, under the direction of the Human Rights Section Prosecutor in the Internal Armed Conflict Special Cases Unit; the case file is marked No. MP001-2005-88664. In addition, the State reported that it asked the investigating agency to provide information on all the steps taken to determine the participation of those responsible for the incidents in question. Finally, the State committed to provide additional information when it has the answers. 
The petitioner did not submit comments on this occasion.  

Taking into account the information provided by the parties, the Commission considers this measure to remain pending.  

	THREE: The State acknowledges its obligation to pay the amount of compensation that is eventually agreed upon with the petitioners. In that regard, it undertakes to study and consider the list of requests for compensation submitted by the petitioners, all on behalf of Irma Flaquer Azurdia:

	3.a. Establishment of a committee to expedite the judicial proceeding composed of two representatives each from COPREDEH and IPS;
	Full


	3.b. Establishment of a scholarship for the study of journalism;
	Full
 

	3.c. Erection of a monument to journalists who sacrifice their lives for the right to freedom of expression, symbolized in the person of Irma Marina Flaquer Azurdia;
	Full


	3.d. Designation of a wing of a public library as a repository for all material related to the works of the journalist in question;
	Full


	3.e. Naming of a public street after her;
	Full


	3.f.  Establishment of a university chair in journalism history;
	Full


	3.g. Writing of letters to the relatives asking for forgiveness;
	Full


	3.h. Organization of a course for the training and social rehabilitation of inmates in the Women's Correctional Centre (COF);
	Full


	3.i. Compilation and publication of a book containing a selection of the best columns, writings and Articles of the disappeared journalist;
	Full


	3.j. Production of a documentary;
	Full


	3.k. Holding of a public ceremony to honor her memory.
	Full



IV. Analysis related to the information provided
4. The Commission believes that the information provided by the parties in 2018 is not relevant, as it does not refer to measures adopted in relation to compliance with at least one of the clauses; it is outdated; and it simply repeats information presented in previous years without providing new information. For that reason, the IACHR considers that there is no information available to analyze compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with regard to 2018. 

V. Level of compliance in the case
5. The Commission notes that there has been no substantial progress in compliance with the friendly settlement agreement in recent years, specifically regarding investigation and punishment of those responsible. 
6. The IACHR notes with concern that, 15 years having passed since the friendly settlement report was approved, the State has shown no progress in complying with the commitment related to the investigation of the facts and has taken no concrete steps to identify, prosecute, and punish those responsible for Irma Flaquer’s disappearance. It therefore concludes that compliance with the friendly settlement agreement is partial. Consequently, the Commission will continue to monitor the pending matter. 
VI. Individual and structural results of the case 

A. Individual results of the case
· The State recognized its institutional responsibility for the facts of the case and recognized the need “to continue with and vigorously reinforce administrative and legal measures aimed at identifying those responsible, determining the whereabouts of the victim, and applying the appropriate criminal and civil punishment”; 

· A “Comisión de Impulso” [“Momentum Commission”] was created to move the judicial proceeding forward, made up of two representatives of COPREDEH and two representatives of the Inter-American Press Association;

· A letter of apology was given to the victim’s family members at a public ceremony on January 15, 2009;
· A public ceremony was held to restore the victim’s dignity.

B. Structural results of the case
· A journalism scholarship was created, as was a university professorship in journalism; 

· A monument was erected to journalists who make the ultimate sacrifice for the right to free expression, symbolized in the person of Irma Marina Flaquer Azurdia;

· A room in a public library was named after her, to house all material related to the journalist’s work;
· A public road was named after Irma Flaquer;

· A course on “History of Journalism” was established as part of the journalism major at the Universidad de San Carlos de Guatemala-USAC, in keeping with the agreement;
· A training and reentry course was developed for female inmates at the Center for Women’s Orientation (COF);
· A volume of newspaper columns, writings, and articles was put together and published, representing the best journalistic sense of missing journalist;
· A documentary about Irma Flaquer was produced. 
MONITORING FORM FOR REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 68/03
CASE 11.197
COMMUNITY OF SAN VICENTE DE LOS CIMIENTOS
(Guatemala)

I. Summary of the case
	Victim (s): Community of San Vicente de los Cimientos
Petitioner (s): Centro de Acción Legal de Derechos Humanos (CALDH)
State: Guatemala
Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement: 68/03, published on October 10, 2003
Associated Rapporteurship: Indigenous peoples
Topics: Indigenous peoples/Armed conflict/Displacement/Forced eviction
Facts: In summary, on August 24, 1993, the Centro para la Acción Legal en Derechos Humanos (CALDH) and the Consejo de Comunidades Étnicas Runujel Junam (CERJ), in representation of 233 indigenous families, filed a complaint with the IACHR in which they claimed that in 1981, during the armed conflict, the area known as Los Cimientos, located in Chajul, department of Quiché, where 672 indigenous families who owned the area were living, was invaded by the Guatemalan Army, which established a garrison there. After the community received threats of shelling and following the murder of two community members, the people of Los Cimientos were forced to flee their lands in February 1982, leaving behind their livestock and crops of corn, beans, and coffee. One month after they fled, some families returned to the village and found that their homes had been burned down and their belongings stolen. Later on, in 1994, the community of Los Cimientos was once again expelled. On June 25, 2001, the community’s lands—which legally belonged to them—were violently taken from them by neighbors and other individuals, apparently with government support. 
Rights asserted: The petition alleged that the State of Guatemala was responsible for violating the rights of assembly (Article 15), to freedom of association (Article 16), to property (Article 21), to equal protection (Article 24), and to judicial protection (Article 25),  all in relation to the general obligation to respect rights (Article 1) and to adopt domestic legal effects (Article 2) established in the American Convention on Human Rights, to the detriment of the members of the community of San Vicente de los Cimientos.


II. Procedural activity
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on October 5, 2015; October 13, 2016; August 25, 2017; and July 25 and August 23, 2018.  

2. The State provided information on October 30, 2015; November 11, 2016; March 17, 2017; and August 23, 2018. 

3. The petitioners submitted information on October 22, 2015: November 14, 2016; March 20, 2017; and October 12, 2018. 

III. Analysis of compliance with the clauses in the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement Clause
	Compliance Status in 2018
	Relevant Information Provided by the Parties 

	1.
Purchase, on behalf of all the members of the Los Cimientos Quiché community comprising the civic association “Community Association of Residents of Los Cimientos Xetzununchaj,” the San Vicente Osuna estate, and its annex, the Las Delicias estate, which are adjacent to each other and are located in the municipality of Siquinalá, Escuintla department. 
	Full


	2.
The community of Los Cimientos, through the Community Association of Residents of Los Cimientos Xetzununchaj civic association, and the Government, shall identify and negotiate, within sixty days following the settlement of the community, urgent projects to reactivate its productive, economic, and social capacities, with a view to fostering the community’s development and wellbeing, and in consideration of the agrological study carried out and the record of the landmarks and limits of the San Vicente Osuna estate and its annex, the Las Delicias estate.
	Pending
	Information not provided: The parties have submitted no information about the measures adopted to comply with this item of the agreement.
The IACHR urges the State to submit specific, up-to-date information on compliance with this point. 
The Commission considers that the measure remains pending compliance.

	3.
The individual land owners, land holders, and assigns of the estates comprising the Los Cimientos community, as a part of the commitments arising from the government’s purchase on their behalf of the estates known as San Vicente Osuna and its annex, the Las Delicias estate, shall cede their current rights of ownership, holding, and inheritance to the Land Fund, in compliance with the provisions of Article 8(h) of the Land Fund Law, Decree No. 24-99.
	Pending
	Information not provided: The parties have submitted no information about the measures adopted to comply with this item of the agreement.
The IACHR urges the State to submit specific, up-to-date information on compliance with this point.
The Commission considers that the measure remains pending compliance.

	4.
The State shall be responsible for relocating the 233 families of the community of Los Cimientos, Quiché, together with their property, from the village of Batzulá Churrancho, Santa María Cunén municipality, Quiché department, to the San Vicente Osuna estate and its annex, the Las Delicias estate, located in Siquinalá municipality, Escuintla department.
	Full


	5.
The government shall provide the resources necessary to feed the 233 families during their transfer to and settlement in their new homes, and it shall accompany them with a duly equipped mobile unit for the duration of the transfer and until such time as a formal health facility is established in their settlement, in order to cater for any emergency that may arise. 
	Full 2018
	On March 24, 2017, the petitioners acknowledged that the State had provided food to the 233 families, and they valued the efforts made by the State to comply with this measure.
Taking into consideration the information provided by the petitioners over time, the Commission finds, and so declares, that with respect to this item of the agreement, the State has achieved Full compliance. 

	6.
For the community’s location and resettlement, the government of the Republic will provide humanitarian assistance, minimal housing, and basic services.
	Substantial partial

 2018
	In 2013, the petitioners reported that as of October 2013, of a total of 103 records of beneficiaries of housing, 65 socioeconomic studies had been approved, and that approval of the other 38 was pending. They also said that they are waiting for the Guatemalan Housing Fund (FOGUAVI) to declare and approve the 103 housing units.

In 2015, the State asserted that on December 29, 2014, FOPAVI (Housing Fund) issued a payment order, whereby two million two hundred and forty thousand quetzals were transferred as a subsidy to the entity that will execute construction of the first 64 houses for the beneficiaries.  The State also reported that approval of the remaining 38 houses would be given at the Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors, which would be held in January 2015.  With regard to item 7, the State submitted the same information as it had done on prior occasions.  
In 2016, the petitioners reported that in terms of the provision of 103 housing units, they agreed with what the State indicated in its January 9, 2015, report regarding the order of payment and transfer of funds by FOPAVI for the construction of 64 homes for beneficiaries. In this regard, they indicate that construction began in April 2015 on 23 of the 64 homes approved, and these were turned over to the beneficiaries in September 2015. Consequently, the construction of 41 of the approved homes remains pending, and 39 applications have yet to be approved, despite what the State indicated in its report of January 9, 2015. Finally, the petitioners stressed their concern regarding the Specific Agreement, as so far COPREDEH has not submitted a counterproposal with its final observations, even though it had committed to do so in May 2012. 
The State mentioned, in accordance with what was stated by the petitioners, it mentioned the progress made in terms of the transfer of funds for the construction of the 64 housing units, as well as the conclusion of the first phase of the construction. The State also mentions that the funds needed before construction can begin on housing for the rest of the 39 beneficiaries will be approved at the Regular Meeting of the FOPAVI Board of Directors. 

Later, the State reported that efforts are being made to provide housing to the victims of the instant case emphasizing the information submitted on October 30, 2015.  The State further explained that the political crisis, which the Government underwent in 2015, destabilized agencies such as FOPAVI and, therefore, progress could not be made in building the houses.
The petitioners claimed that on May 3, 2016, a meeting was held with a representative of COPREDEH where they expressed their concern over the status of compliance with the commitment to provide housing, which has remained unchanged since September 2015. Therefore, they requested that said institution convene a meeting with FOPAVi with the attendance of the victims’ representatives in order to request expediting the procedure to make the second disbursement in order to continue with and complete construction of the 41 remaining houses, as well as approve the remaining 39 housing subsidies. On this occasion, the petitioners also requested COPREDEH to monitor the specific agreement, which is pending the signatures of the parties and contains the measures of reparation linked to services of water, trash removal, health care, reopening of the communal washer, electricity for homes, school infrastructure and, economic revival projects. 
In 2017, the petitioners indicated that, with respect to the selection of the construction company, at that time, FOPAVI had provided them with a list of companies that met the requirements for the petitioners to choose from, not allowing them to choose a company that was not on the list provided. In connection with the meeting of March 3 and 6, 2017, Reportd by the State, they indicated that the advisor of CALDH was only invited to the meeting of March 6 and, at this meeting, he was duly Reportd of the company’s dormant status and the procedure to follow. The petitioners appreciate the commitment taken by COPREDEH to keep in contact with FOPAVI to make sure the construction company fulfills its obligations.
On August 23, 2018, the State confirmed the information submitted in 2017 and indicated that it expects that payment for the 38 housing units for which a contribution of 2,240,000 quetzals is still pending will be approved as soon as possible. In addition, the State indicated that it already has approval from the external supervisor of FOPAVI for the third disbursement of funds for the beneficiaries, which would complete the project for the housing units qualified and approved by Crédito Hipotecario Nacional. 

This information was confirmed by the petitioners on October 12, 2018. They indicated that the reason for the delay in the payment, according to what they had been told by FOPAVI, was that the files had been lost.  

Taking into consideration the information provided by the State, the Commission considers, and so states, that with respect to this item of the agreement the State is in substantial partial compliance.
The Commission urges the State to find alternative formulas to be able to fully comply with this measure and overcome the current administrative obstacles indicated by the petitioners. 

	7.
The government of Guatemala agrees to organize the creation of a promotion committee that will be responsible for monitoring progress with the legal proceedings initiated against the individuals involved in the events of June 25, 2001, perpetrated against the owners of the Los Cimientos and Xetzununchaj estates.
	Partial
	In 2013, the State said that the fact that no one has been convicted in this case does not mean that no initiative has been taken to make progress; indeed, it said that Mateo Hernández Sánchez was arrested and investigated (the only person who has been arrested in the case). For their part, the petitioners indicated that the State continues to fail to follow through on its commitment to investigate, prosecute, and punish those responsible, for this case has been in total impunity for more than 12 years. In addition, they lamented that the only person prosecuted in this case was released due to an improper act by the Public Ministry in this case. 
In 2015, the , the petitioners provided information indicating that in terms of the commitment related to the investigation, prosecution, and punishment of those responsible, the State has not continued to investigate whether others may be responsible for the events of this case and has not submitted detailed, updated information on the current status of the criminal case and the legal situation of the other suspects. The petitioners reiterate that the only person who was prosecuted has remained free.
In 2016, the State noted that with the creation of the COPREDEH-Public Prosecutor’s Office coordination mechanism for the investigation of cases before the Inter-American system, it anticipates progress in this area.
In 2018, the parties did not present information on this point of the agreement.
Information not provided: The parties have provided no information about the measures adopted to comply with this item of the agreement.

Taking into consideration the available information, the Commission considers that the measure continues to have a partial level of execution.


IV. Analysis related to the information provided 
4. The Commission believes that the information provided by the parties in 2018 is relevant, as it is current and includes measures adopted related to compliance with one of the clauses in the friendly settlement agreement.
5. Therefore, the IACHR considers that there is enough information to analyze compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with regard to 2018.

V. Level of compliance in the case
6. The Commission notes with concern that there has been no substantial progress in compliance with the pending measures from the friendly settlement agreement.
7. Based on the foregoing, the Commission concludes that there is partial compliance with the friendly settlement agreement. Consequently, the Commission will continue to monitor points 2, 3, 6, and 7 of the friendly settlement agreement until these have been implemented completely. 
VI. Individual and structural results of the case 

A. Structural results of the case
· The State purchased—on behalf of all members of the the community of Los Cimientos Quiché, organized as an association, “Asociación Comunitaria de Vecinos Los Cimientos Xetzununchaj”—the Finca San Vicente Osuna and an adjoining farm, Finca Las Delicias, located in the municipality of Siquinalá, in the department of Escuintla; 
· The State relocated the 233 families belonging to the community of Los Cimientos Quiché, as well as their possessions, from the village of Batzulá Churrancho, in the municipality of Santa María Cunén, department of Quiché, to the Finca San Vicente Osuna and the adjoining Finca las Delicias, located in Siquinalá, Escuintla.
MONITORING FORM FOR REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 29/04
CASE 9.168
JOSE ALBERTO ROSAL PAZ
(Guatemala)

I. Summary of the case
	Victim (s): José Alberto Rosal Paz
Petitioner (s): Blanca Vargas
State: Guatemala
Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement: 29/04, published on March 11, 2004
Associated Rapporteurship: N/A
Topics: Disappearance/Investigation
Facts: The case has to do with the disappearance of Mr. Rosal Paz on August 12, 1983. The victim was detained while he was driving between Teculutan and Guatemala City; his whereabouts are unknown to this day. The petitioner alleged that Mr. Rosal was followed by two men on a motorcycle as he was driving on the highway toward Atlántico, in the province of Zacapa. Upon arriving in the city of Lo de Pinto or Casas de Pinto, in the municipality of Río Hondo, Zacapa, he was intercepted and abducted by an armed group traveling in a jeep. Mr. Rosal’s family received no more news of his whereabouts, nor could they find him in hospitals, morgues, or detention centers in Guatemala City, or in Zacapa and its environs. At the time of his detention, the agronomist was 28 years old and the father of a young daughter.  

Rights asserted: The friendly settlement agreement establishes as a legal basis the rights enshrined in Articles 4 (right to life), 5 (right to humane treatment), 7 (right to personal liberty), 8 (right to a fair trial), 19 (rights of the child), 25 (right to judicial protection), and 1.1 (obligation to respect rights) of the American Convention.


II. Procedural activity
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on September 25, 2015; October 13, 2016; August 25, 2017; and July 19 and October 3, 2018. 

2. The State provided information on January 9 and October 21, 2015; November 11, 2016; April 27, 2017; and August 31, 2018. 

3. The petitioners submitted information on December 29, 2016. The petitioners submitted no information or comments about the documents presented by the State in 2017 or 2018. 

III. Analysis of compliance with the clauses in the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement Clause
	Compliance Status in 2018
	Relevant Information Provided by the Parties

	THIRD: ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STATE AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE FACTS

[,,,] Guatemala thus acknowledges the institutional responsibility of the State arising from its failure to discharge the obligation imposed by Article 1(1) of the American Convention on Human Rights (sic) to respect and guarantee the rights enshrined in the American Convention and in Articles 4, 5, 7, 8, 11, 17, 19 and 25 of the Convention.
	Declarative clause

	FOURTH: ECONOMIC AND OTHER TYPES OF COMPENSATION

	Against this background, the State of Guatemala, through COPREDEH, awards to Mrs. Blanca Elvira Vargas Cordón de Rosal, by way of economic compensation on a one-time basis the amount of 2,500,000.00 quetzales (Q. 2,500,000.00). The amount of the compensation has been set by common agreement between the Government of the Republic, Mrs. Blanca Elvira Vargas Cordón de Rosal and her representative Mr. Amilcar Méndez Urizar, a member of the Council of Runujel Junarn Ethnic Communities. The payment shall be made by any one of the following means: (1) delivery of a personal check at the main office of the Presidential Commission to Coordinate Executive Policy in Human Rights or by a deposit into her personal account at the Crédito Hipotecario Nacional.
	Full


	4.a. On the question of education, the State of Guatemala through COPREDEH shall take the necessary action and measures for scholarships to be granted to María Luisa and Jorge Alberto Rosal Vargas, the children of Mr. Jorge Alberto Rosal Paz y Paz, at the intermediate and university levels at George Washington University and the University of Georgetown in Washington, D.C., United States of America, from the year 2004 until the completion of their studies.
	Full 2018
	In 2013, the State indicated, with regard to the scholarship for María Luisa Rosal Paz, that it had approved a budget for her to study for a master’s degree at McGill University in Canada, but that she had already obtained a master’s degree in Argentina with other funds. In terms of the scholarship for Jorge Alberto Rosal Vargas, on April 18, 2012, the beneficiary requested an additional extension for his scholarship for another year. However, in a hearing before the IACHR held on November 3, 2012, the State indicated that it cannot make another change to the commitment it made and that it will limit itself to complying with what was approved in the funding contract dated February 17, 2012. 
The petitioners reported that Maria Luisa Rosal and Jorge Alberto Rosal have thus far received part of the scholarships.  As for Maria Luisa, they noted that the awarding of the rest of the scholarship money for college studies is pending and asked that the possibility remain open of doing university studies at any university in any country. With regard to the scholarship of Jorge Alberto Rosal, for which a non-reimbursable financing agreement of US$ 48,382.70 was entered into,  payment of US$5,327.05 is pending for the first years of the intermediate level and, that as a result of payment delay, he was unable to matriculate as a full time student, which set him back in his studies.  They point out that he would require two more years of university studies in order to get his undergraduate degree and, two years for a master’s degree.  
In 2014, With regard to Jorge Alberto Rosal Vargas, the State reported that in 2014, financing was requested and approved for the scholarship, as well as for room and board, at a University abroad.  
In 2016, the State reported that since 2010, María Luisa Rosal was asked to send a formal communication to COPREDEH with a copy to the Secretariat of Planning and Programming of the Office of the President of Guatemala - SEGEPLAN, about her education plans, in view of the fact that she was not accepted to a University, Canada; however, as of the present date, she has not submitted the requested report.  Likewise, the State notes that the beneficiary was supposed to submit an application so that she could be granted financial aid to study in Argentina and to attach written proof that she was not accepted to the university, but has not done so. Based on the foregoing, because of the lack of interest of the beneficiary, the State requests to find compliance with this commitment.
In regard to Jorge Alberto Rosal, the State stresses that, in keeping with the item agreed to in the Commitment Agreement and the subsequent addendum thereof, it has complied with the disbursements for bachelor’s degree studies at Northern Virginia Community College, equivalent to U.S.D. $ 93,000. As for the request submitted by the beneficiary to cover one additional year of studies, in order to take the courses he needs to enter the following university studies, instead of entering George Mason University, as he had originally requested, the State claimed that these amounts of money and years of study were not covered in the original request and in the funding approval. The State also stressed that it has already disbursed to the beneficiary the total amount of the higher education studies scholarship of four hundred and sixteen thousand, six hundred and fourteen quetzals (Q 416,614.18) in order to study accounting at George Mason University.  Based on the foregoing, the State requests this commitment to be found fulfilled. 

The petitioner Reportd that the commitment to the scholarship for Maria Luisa Rosal is still pending.  In connection with the scholarship for Jorge Alberto Rosal Vargas, the petitioner Reportd that payment of $5,327 is still pending; that the beneficiary was able to complete his degree at George Mason University and that he would be interested in pursuing a master’s degree. 
In 2017, the State reiterated that, to date, the petitioner has not provided the required financial request file. Because of the lack of interest shown, the State requested the IACHR to declare that this commitment has been complied with. Regarding the scholarship for Jorge Alberto Rosal Vargas, the State Reportd that he had graduated from George Mason University and that the payment of $5,327.05 was pending, as well as the master’s degree. In addition, it Reportd that it had funded the studies for a total amount of $93,000. The State deemed the subsequent requests were inadmissible and therefore requested the IACHR to declare that this commitment had been complied with
In 2018, the State reiterated information it had provided previously. 
On that point, it should be noted that in its 2017 Annual Report, the Commission asked the State to indicate the feasibility of covering the costs of a master’s degree for the beneficiary Jorge Alberto Rosal Vargas. Given the State’s reiteration of its previous response, the Commission understands that this is not feasible. The Commission notes that the petitioner did not submit additional comments on this point.  

With regard to the scholarship for Maria Luisa Rosal, the Commission requested in its 2017 Annual Report that relevant information be provided so that the State could evaluate implementation of the scholarship. The Commission has waited two years with no response from the petitioners. 
Taking into consideration the information provided by the parties during the monitoring of the agreement’s implementation, the Commission finds, and so declares, that the State has achieved full compliance with this item of the agreement.

	4.b. The State of Guatemala, through the Ministry of Education, shall rename the Northeast School of Agriculture (EANOR)  the “Ing. Ag. Jorge Alberto Rosal Paz y Paz” School. A commemorative plaque shall be unveiled at the site and the highest authority of the State (the President of the Republic) or his representative shall publicly acknowledge responsibility, in conformity with the provisions of the American Convention on Human Rights.
	Full


	4.c. The State of Guatemala through the appropriate authority shall take the necessary measures to provide Mrs. Blanca Elvira Vargas Cordón de Rosal with land owned by the State and situated in the jurisdiction of the village of Pasabien, municipality of Rio Hondo, department of Zacapa, whose perimeter measures approximately 604.60 meters and which abuts the properties of the following persons: to the north: 213.60 meters, it abuts the property of Hugo Castañeda; to the south: 187 meters it runs alongside a paved roadway; to the east: 111 meters, it adjoins Finca Matriz, property of the State; and to the west: 93 meters, it adjoins the property of Mr. Hernan Roldan. This commitment is limited to use of the land for a family dwelling.

 

	Partial
	In 2007, the State reported that it had requested a market appraisal of the property from the Cadastral Information Registry and that in February 2007, the value of the property was 165,971.34 quetzals (national currency). This amount was offered to the petitioner, as it was not possible to give her the property specified in the friendly settlement for the reasons indicated, and the offer was rejected at the time. In that regard the State indicated that in the working meeting held on November 4, 2009, at IACHR headquarters during its 137th session, the State proposed getting a new appraisal of the property to establish its current value, a proposal the petitioners accepted. The State noted that this made it necessary to amend the friendly settlement agreement that had been signed on January 9, 2004, in order to justify disbursement by the Ministry of Public Finance of the amount equivalent to the property’s current value. 

In 2013, the State reiterated that it had proposed giving the petitioner the amount of money that the property would cost, as determined by the appraisal made by the Cadastral Information Registry, a proposal the petitioner has rejected because she believes the money being offered is insufficient.  

The petitioners requested that the State conduct a new market appraisal so that the property’s appraised value is consistent with its actual value. The State indicated that it could not offer an amount other than what came out of the appraisal done on January 13, 2007.

In 2017, the State reported that the petitioners had requested a new market appraisal and therefore reiterated its willingness to engage again in a dialogue with the petitioners. 

In 2018, the State reiterated information it had submitted previously. The petitioners did not submit additional information or comments on this point.  

Information provided not relevant (The information was provided within the time frame specified by the IACHR, but it does not refer to measures adopted in relation to compliance with at least one of the clauses; it is outdated; or it simply repeats information presented in previous years without providing new information.)  
Taking into account the information provided by the parties, the Commission considers this measure to remain pending.

	FIFTH: INVESTIGATION AND PUNISHMENT OF THOSE RESPONSIBLE

	In conformity with Guatemala's constitutional and legal provisions and with its international obligations, the State of Guatemala undertakes to reopen its investigations of the acts through the Office of the Attorney General and to the extent possible to bring civil, criminal and administrative charges against those persons who, in the discharge of State functions or relying on their public authority, are presumed to have participated in the acts that led to the disappearance of the agronomist Jorge Alberto Rosal Paz y Paz, acts that have been acknowledged in this agreement and/or in the event that the investigations do not prove the participation of elements or agents of the State in these violations, to determine the criminal and civil responsibilities of the private individuals that participated and carried out the illegal acts in question.  Moreover, to the degree that it is able and in function of the nature and circumstances of the case, the State of Guatemala undertakes to institute legal proceedings against those persons who, through their omissions, negligence or inexperience, have delayed the administration of justice in this case.
	Partial
	In 2008, the State reported that in the area of ​​investigation and justice, according to a report issued by the Public Ministry dated November 28, 2008, the case is identified with the number MP001-2005-95843. The Public Prosecutor's Office adds that three persons allegedly involved in the forced disappearance of Mr. Jorge Alberto Rosal Paz were involved, and details a series of inquiries and information requests made by that entity to: the Ministry of Defense, the Military Provision Institute, the Ministry of the Interior, the Directorate of Criminal Investigations of the National Police, the Directorate of Criminal Investigations of the Public Prosecutor's Office, the Superintendency of Tax Administration, the Supreme Electoral Tribunal, the Civil Registry, among others. It was also reported that a series of statements were made to Army officers, members of the National Police and potential witnesses. The State concluded that with respect to the commitment related to the investigation, trial and punishment of those responsible, the Public Prosecutor's Office is making efforts with the purpose of determining the whereabouts of Jorge Alberto Rosal Paz and conducting a trial, in accordance with due process, and punish those responsible for the events.
In 2016, the State noted that with the creation of the COPREDEH-Public Prosecutor’s Office coordination mechanism for the investigation of cases before the Inter-American system, it anticipates progress in this area. The petitioner acknowledged that she agreed with the information provided by the State.
In 2017, the Commission encouraged the petitioners to provide updated information on the instant case, especially with regard to the academic scholarships. Additionally, the IACHR commends the will of the State to coordinate working meetings with the petitioners in order to move forward toward compliance with the commitment to family housing. Likewise, the IACHR takes note of the information submitted by the State about the current status of the investigation and, in this regard, urges the State to move forward more expeditiously toward full compliance with this item. Accordingly, the Commission awaits detailed and specific information regarding any progress resulting from the COPREDEH-Public Prosecutor’s Office coordination mechanism in the instant case.
In 2018, the State reiterated information it had submitted previously. The petitioners did not submit additional information or comments on this point.  

Information not provided (Information was not provided on measures to comply with the clauses issued; it was expressly indicated to the IACHR that the information would not be provided; or there was a request for an extension or extensions to provide information and the information was, in the end, not provided.)

Taking into account the information available, the Commission considers that the level of compliance with this measure remains partial.  


IV. Analysis related to the information provided
4. The Commission believes that the information provided by the State in 2018 is not relevant, as it does not refer to measures adopted in relation to compliance with at least one of the clauses; it is outdated; and it simply repeats information presented in previous years without providing new information. For that reason, the IACHR considers that there is no information available to analyze compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with regard to 2018. 

V. Level of compliance in the case
5. The Commission notes that there has been no substantial progress in recent years in terms of compliance with the friendly settlement agreement.  

6. The IACHR notes with concern that, 14 years having passed since the friendly settlement report was approved, the State has shown no progress in compliance with the commitment that refers to the investigation of the events. The Commission therefore concludes that compliance with the friendly settlement agreement is partial. Consequently, the Commission will continue to monitor points 4.c and 5 of the agreement.
IV. Individual and structural results of the case
A. Individual results of the case
· The monetary compensation established in the agreement was paid; 

· Educational scholarships were provided to the victim’s children;

· A commemorative plaque was unveiled; 
· There was recognition of responsibility, in keeping with the terms of the agreement.
B. Structural results of the case
· An agricultural school (Escuela de Agricultura de Nororiente – EANOR) was named after the victim ("Ing. Ag. JORGE ALBERTO ROSAL PAZ Y PAZ"). 
MONITORING FORM FOR REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 99/05
PETITION 133-04
JOSE MIGUEL MÉRIDA ESCOBAR
(Guatemala)

I. Summary of the case
	Victim (s): Jose Miguel Mérida Escobar
Petitioner (s): Ever Obdulio Mérida Escobar; Myrna Mack Foundation
State: Guatemala
Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement: 99/05, published on October 27, 2005
Associated Rapporteurship: Unit on Memory, Truth, and Justice 
Topics: Summary, extrajudicial, or arbitrary executions 
Facts: In summary, on February 19, 2004, the IACHR received a petition filed by Amanda Gertrudis Escobar Ruiz, Fernando Nicolás Mérida Fernández, Amparo Antonieta Mérida Escobar, Rosmel Omar Mérida Escobar, Ever Obdulio Mérida Escobar, William Ramírez Fernández, Nadezhda Vásquez Cucho, and Helen Mack Chan alleging that the State of Guatemala was responsible for the extrajudicial execution of José Miguel Mérida Escobar on August 5, 1991. According to the petition, Mr. Mérida Escobar worked as Chief of the Homicide Section of the Department of Criminological Investigations of the National Police and was in charge of the criminal investigation into the assassination of anthropologist Myrna Mack Chang.  In the context of this criminal investigation, on September 29, 1990, he concluded that the main suspect in the assassination of Myrna Mack Chang was a member of the Security Department of the Presidential High Command of the Guatemalan Army. On August 5, 1991, Mr. Mérida Escobar was assassinated with gunshots to the head, neck, left torso, and left arm; he died instantly. 
Rights asserted: The petition alleged that the State was responsible for violating the rights enshrined in Articles 4 (right to life), 5 (right to humane treatment), 8 (right to a fair trial), 25 (right to judicial protection), and 1.1 (obligation to respect rights) of the American Convention, to the detriment of José Miguel Mérida Escobar, who was extrajudicially executed, and his family.


II. Procedural activity
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on October 5, 2015; October 13, 2016; August 25, 2017; and August 1 and November 28, 2018. 

2. The State provided information on January 9 and November 6, 2015; November 11, 2016; October 12, 2017; and August 23, 2018. 

3. The petitioners submitted information on September 19, 2017. The petitioners did not submit any information in 2018. 
III. Analysis of compliance with the clauses in the friendly settlement agreement 
	Agreement Clause
	Compliance Status in 2018
	Relevant Information Provided by the Parties

	IV. The right to reparations to assist the victim’s next of kin is reflected in various universal and regional treaties and conventions, and even in the resolutions issued by the Inter-American Court of Human Rights itself.  Pecuniary compensation is the most common way to compensate victims and/or their next of kin.  It is extremely difficult to compute the appropriate amount, and usually the decision is made to opt for a prudent amount that does not necessarily cover absolutely all the damages or losses incurred, but does provide relatives with a sufficient amount to compensate for their suffering and the damages caused.  It is therefore the right of the next of kin to obtain integral reparations, including measures of compensation for serious damages and losses incurred, in addition to measures to satisfy them individually and their dignity in the community, including moral and symbolic reparations.
	Declarative clause

	V.         ECONOMIC REPARATIONST the amount of economic reparations may not be published and shall remain confidential out of concerns for the security of the family of José Miguel Mérida Escobar.
	Full 2018
	On April 13, 2018, the State reported that the compensation payment was made on April 29, 2005. It added that if the IACHR thought it was appropriate, the State could forward a copy of the final settlement certificate that was provided to the petitioners at the time they received the compensation. 
The petitioners submitted no observations on this matter. 

Taking into consideration the information provided by the State, the Commission finds, and so declares, that with respect to this item of the agreement, the State has achieved full compliance. 

	VI.   OTHER TYPES OF REPARATIONS

	 INVESTIGATION
 

The Government of Guatemala shall take steps to ensure that the Ministerio Público conducts a serious and effective investigation, that culminates in a criminal proceeding that identifies, prosecutes and convicts all the material and intellectual parties responsible for the extrajudicial execution of police investigator José Miguel Mérida Escobar, in addition to the parties responsible for irregularities in the criminal investigation of this case.


	Substantial partial 2018
	In 2016, the State submitted information on actions brought by the Special Prosecutor’s Office of the Ministry of Public Prosecution.  In this regard, it recalled that in June 2014, arrest warrants were executed for 3 defendants, with only the warrant against Mr. Edgar Lucas Martínez García remaining outstanding. In order to determine the whereabouts of the latter defendant, on May 15, 2015, the Special Prosecutor’s Office requested the International Police (INTERPOL) to disseminate a red alert to locate and arrest the defendant. Additionally, on September 13, this same Prosecutor’s Office requested the First Sentencing Court for Criminal Matters, Drug Activity and Crimes against the Environment to try the apprehended defendants for on charges of murder and crimes against the duties of humanity.  In response, the oral proceedings against the defendants were docketed before this Court for February 28, 2017.
In 2017, the petitioners Reportd that the Attorney General’s Office, through the Special Prosecution Service, has followed up on the present case. They also recognized that a group of former members of the National Police Force was captured and tried. Afterwards, some of those charged were convicted, whereas others were acquitted. They also indicated that this judgment was appealed by the plaintiffs and the Attorney General’s Office on formal grounds. As of the date of completion of the present report, the petitioners are awaiting the ruling of the Chamber of the Court of Appeals.
The State reiterated what was indicated in the report submitted to the IACHR on November 11, 2016, and indicated that, on February 28, 2017, the First Court of Criminal Sentencing, Drug Trafficking, and Environmental Crimes started the oral and public arguments against the defendants and requested the Attorney General’s Office to keep the State Reportd about the progress made in the criminal proceedings. In that regard, the State pledged to keep the IACHR Reportd about the progress reported in the present case.

In this regard, the IACHR welcomes the initiative of the State, and takes note of the efforts made by the State for the appearance of the accused persons before the judicial authorities for their prosecution and awaits additional information on the results of these proceedings.
On August 23, 2018, the State reported that the Public Prosecutor’s Office has yet to make available to COPREDEH the final records of the proceedings of the First Trial Court for Criminal Matters, Drug Trafficking, and Crimes against the Environment, High Risk, Group B, which initiated the oral, public arguments against the defendants. With regard to the defendant Edgar Lucas Martínez, who is a fugitive from justice, the State indicated that in addition to its 2015 request to INTERPOL, asking it to disseminate an order calling for the location and capture of the defendant, the State has carried out various searches of bank accounts to try to determine his whereabouts.

Taking into consideration the information provided by the State, the Commission finds, and so declares, that with respect to this item of the agreement, the State has achieved substantial partial compliance.

	MEASURES TO HONOR THE MEMORY OF THE VICTIM

	a) The Government of the Republic pledges to make appropriate arrangements with the Ministry of the Interior and International Cooperation to establish a fellowship for police studies abroad.
	Pending
	On January 9, 2015, the State replied, with regard to the fellowship for law enforcement studies, that the Secretariat of Planning and Programming of the Office of the President of the Republic (SEGEPLAN) suggested that the Friendly Settlement Agreement be expanded to define the details of the fellowship and, therefore, once the document is drafted, it would be forwarded to the IACHR.
The State reiterated what was indicated in previous documents. They also reported that, through COPREDEH, a request was made to set up a working team to hold meetings with the petitioners to promote the implementation of a project so that the necessary actions to move forward with compliance of this item would be taken. 
On August 23, 2018, the State reiterated that it has held working meetings with the institutions involved: the Ministry of Government, the National Civilian Police, and the Secretariat of Planning and Programming of the Office of the President of Guatemala (SEGEPLAN). Finally, it indicated that SEGEPLAN “talked about expanding the friendly settlement agreement to specify how such a scholarship should be created.”
Taking into account the information available, the Commission considers that compliance with this measure remains pending.

	b) The Government of the Republic pledges to look into the feasibility of drawing up a letter of recognition of the international responsibility of the State of Guatemala for the extrajudicial execution of José Miguel Mérida Escobar, a letter which will be circulated to international organizations by way of the Official Gazette and the Internet.
	Partial 
	In 2013, the State indicated that the letter of acknowledgment of the State's international responsibility was issued by former President Álvaro Colom and published in the Official Gazette on September 15, 2010. It would be Pending its publication in international agencies.
In 2015, the State established that the publication in international agencies of the letter of recognition of the State's international responsibility is still pending. On October 2015, the State indicated that in October of this year the State asked the international news agency Agence France-Presse for its collaboration in distributing on its website the letter of apology and acknowledgment of international responsibility from the State to the victim’s family members.
In 2017 and 2018, the State reiterated information provided in previous reports and stressed that when COPREDEH has the financial resources it needs to comply with this point, it will provide that information to the IACHR. 
The Commission notes with concern that it has now been five years since the State has been waiting for the letter to be published by AFP. The Commission therefore believes that the State should find another media outlet to publish the note, or else publish it through one of its official pages. 
Taking into account the information available, the Commission considers that the level of compliance with this measure remains partial. 

	c) The Government of Guatemala pledges to take the relevant steps to ensure that the Ministry of the Interior authorizes placement of a plaque in honor of police investigator José Miguel Mérida Escobar at the facilities of the Palace of the Civil National Police, in memory of José Miguel Mérida Escobar. 

However, the petitioners are advised that if placement of the plaque at the place indicated should not be authorized, an alternative will be arranged.
	Full 2018
	On April 13, 2018, the State noted that the plaque had been placed on the premises of the National Civil Police on November 30, 2006. 

The petitioners did not submit any information or observations on this point. 
Taking into consideration the information provided by the State, the Commission finds, and so declares, that the State has achieved Full compliance with this item of the agreement.

	d) The Government of the Republic pledges to ensure that the appropriate authorities will take steps to determine the viability of changing the name of the Santa Luisa district in the Municipality of San José del Golfo, department of Guatemala, where he resided with his family, to the name of José Miguel Mérida Escobar.
	Full 2018
	On April 13, 2018, the State reported that it had not been possible to change the name of the district; however, it reported that on February 15, 2007, a street in the same municipality had been named “Comisario José Miguel Mérida Escobar.” 
The petitioners did not submit any information or observations on this point.

Taking into consideration the information provided by the State, the Commission finds, and so declares, that the State has achieved Full compliance with this item of the agreement. 

	LIFE PENSION

 The Government of the Republic shall take steps to ensure that the Executive Agency provides a life pension to the parents of José Miguel Mérida Escobar, Amanda Gertrudis Escobar Ruiz, and Fernando Nicolás Mérida Hernández, and a pension to his youngest son, Edilsar Omar Mérida Alvarado, until he completes his advanced technical studies.  Through the power of the President of the Republic to grant this type of benefits, in accordance with the provisions of Art. 183, paragraph “t” of the Political Constitution of the Republic of Guatemala.
	Full 2018
	In its 2017 Annual Report, the Commission expressed regret over the lack of implementation of the measure to provide a pension for Amanda Escobar and over her death, and urged the State to continue moving forward more expeditiously so that the impact of this reparation measure would not be undermined with respect to the victim’s father and son; otherwise the friendly settlement agreement could not be deemed to have been fully implemented.

On April 13, 2018, the State reported that a decision issued by the General Secretariat of the Presidency of Guatemala, by means of Opinion No. 41-2012 of February 27, 2012, indicated that a lifetime pension could not be granted to the victim’s parents. The State proceeded, with the petitioners’ consent, to substitute this measure for costs of medical care. The State gave effect to this commitment through a compensation payment of 200,000 quetzals for each of the parents. 

The petitioners did not submit any information or observations on this point.

Taking into consideration the information provided by the State, the Commission finds, and so declares, that the State has achieved Full compliance with this item of the agreement.

	HEALTH

The Government of the Republic pledges to take the relevant steps to ensure that the Ministry of Public Health provide for psychological treatment for Mrs. Rosa Amalia López, the widow of the victim, and for the youngest of his sons, Edilsar Omar Mérida Alvarado.
	Full 2018
	In 2013, the beneficiaries of the psychological care offered by the State said they were not interested in receiving it. 

On April 13, 2018, the State reiterated that the petitioners (the widow and Edilsar Mérida) had said they were not interested in receiving this measure.
Taking into consideration the information provided by the State, the Commission finds, and so declares, that the State has achieved Full compliance with this item of the agreement. 

	EDUCATION

 The Government of the Republic pledges to take the relevant steps to ensure that the Ministry of Education arranges for a scholarship to be granted to the youngest son of the victim, Edilsar Omar Mérida Alvarado, in accordance with his level of education, and provided it is legally possible to do so.
	Full 2018
	Since 2010, the State has maintained that it had been impossible to comply with this point as Edilsar Mérida had indicated that he was not in school. In 2013, the State indicated that Edilsar Omar Mérida Alvarado had said he was not interested in receiving this measure. However, the petitioners have not informed the IACHR as to the withdrawal of this measure.
On April 13, 2018, the State reiterated the petitioner’s expressed interest in not receiving this assistance.
The petitioners did not submit any information or observations on this point.

Taking into consideration the information provided by the State, the Commission finds, and so declares, that the State has achieved Full compliance with this item of the agreement.


IV. Analysis related to the information provided
4. The Commission believes that the information provided by the State in 2018 is relevant, as it is current and includes measures adopted related to compliance with one of the clauses in the friendly settlement agreement. For their part, the petitioners did not submit information within the time frame granted by the IACHR.   

5. The IACHR therefore considers that there is sufficient information to analyze compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with regard to 2018.

V. Level of compliance in the case
6. The Commission notes that the State provided information by which the actions taken by the State to comply with the obligations arising from the agreement could be verified.  
7. The Commission therefore concludes that the friendly settlement agreement is partially fulfilled. Consequently, the Commission will continue to monitor those two items of the friendly settlement agreement. 

VI. Individual and structural results of the case 

A. Individual results of the case
· The compensation amounts agreed to by the parties were paid to the victim’s family members;
· A commemorative plaque was installed;
· A street was named in the victim’s honor; 

· The beneficiaries’ medical expenses were covered.

MONITORING FORM FOR REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 1/12
CASE 11.422
MARIO ALIOTO LÓPEZ SÁNCHEZ
(Guatemala)

I. Summary of the case
	Victim (s): Mario Alioto López Sánchez 
Petitioner (s): Centro de Acción Legal de Derechos Humanos (CALDH)

State: Guatemala
Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement: 1/12, published on January 26, 2012
Associated Rapporteurship: Memory, Truth, and Justice
Topics: Freedom of expression/Use of force/Investigation/Protest/Police violence 
Facts: On November 11, 1994, Mario Alioto López Sánchez, a law student at the Universidad de San Carlos de Guatemala, was with a group of students protesting the increase in urban transit fares, blocking the Avenida Petapa. The petitioners noted that approximately 100 National Police agents attempted to disperse the students by throwing tear gas canisters, shooting firearms, and beating them. A number of the students tried to flee, and approximately 23 of them were detained. Included in this group was Mario Alioto López Sánchez, who was beaten by security officials at the time of his arrest. Even though he was hemorrhaging from a gunshot wound in his left thigh, he did not receive immediate medical attention; approximately two hours after his arrest, he was taken to Hospital Nacional, where he died the day after being admitted. As for the domestic judicial proceedings, the Third Court for Criminal and Drug Trafficking Matters handed down its judgment on July 30, 1997. Danilo Parinello Blanco, Mario Alfredo Mérida Escobar, Salvador Estuardo Figueroa, and Carlos Enrique Sánchez Gómez were convicted and sentenced to 10 years, as perpetrators of the crime of premeditated homicide against Mario Alioto López Sánchez and for the crime of minor injuries against students Julio Alberto Vásquez Méndez and Hugo Leonel Cabrera. Carlos Venancio Escobar Fernández was convicted and sentenced to 30 years in prison as the direct perpetrator of the murder of Mario Alioto López Sánchez and the crime of minor injuries to the other two students. The judgment was partially overturned on appeal, with the first four cleared and the prison sentence for Escobar Fernández reduced to 10 years.
Rights asserted: The State recognized its responsibility for violating Articles 4 (right to life), 5 (right to humane treatment), 16 (right to freedom of association), and 25 (right to judicial protection) of the American Convention in connection with the events.


II. Procedural activity
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on October 1, 2015; October 13, 2016; August 25, 2017; and August 1, 2018. 

2. The State provided information on November 9, 2015; November 11, 2016; September 13, 2017; and September 5, 2018. 

3. The petitioners submitted information on October 21, 2015; November 11, 2016: March 20 and 28, April 27, and September 11, 2017; and November 15, 2018. 

III. Analysis of compliance with the clauses in the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement Clause
	Compliance Status in 2018
	Relevant Information Provided by the Parties

	1.The State’s Acknowledgement of Its International Responsibility and Admission of the Facts
The Guatemalan State acknowledges the international responsibility it has incurred by virtue of the direct involvement of State agents in the perpetration of acts committed against Mario Alioto López Sánchez and violations of his human rights, as set forth in the provisions of the American Convention on Human Rights, specifically the right to life (Article 4), the right to humane treatment (Article 5), freedom of association (Article 16), the right to judicial protection (Article 25), and the obligation to respect the rights recognized in the American Convention on Human Rights (Article 1(1)).[…]
	Declarative clause

	2. Private Apology

a) The Guatemalan State pledges to hold a private ceremony, with high-ranking officials from the Ministry of the Interior and the Chair of the Presidential Steering Committee for Executive Branch Policy on Human Rights (COPREDEH) in attendance.  At that ceremony it will acknowledge its international responsibility for the human rights violations committed against Mario Alioto López Sánchez and will deliver a letter signed by the President of the Republic of Guatemala in which he asks pardon of the victim’s family for the harm done.

The parties hereby agree that the ceremony will be held within the three months following the date on which the present agreement is signed.

b) The parties agree that the private ceremony will take place at the premises now home to the Ministry of the Interior; the precise date, program and time of the ceremony shall be determined in due course. 

c) At the specific request of the victim’s relatives, the State pledges not to disclose the information contained in the present Agreement; accordingly, the parties shall also ask the Honorable Inter-American Commission on Human Rights that at the appropriate time, it acknowledge the State’s compliance with the commitments undertaken in the present case, without disclosing the details
	Full


	3. Measures to pay tribute to the memory of the victim

d) The State pledges to place and unveil a commemorative plaque in memory of the victim at the residence […]; the material for and content of the plaque shall be determined by agreement with his relatives.
	Full


	e) The State pledges to make arrangements with the Universidad de San Carlos de Guatemala, to obtain books and videos documenting the history of Mario Alioto López Sánchez’ struggle, which will be turned over to the victim’s relatives for preservation. 
	Pending
	In 2013, 2014, and 2015, the State reported the State indicated that even though many initiatives have been taken vis-à-vis the Universidad de San Carlos – and even with the members of Mario Aliota Sánchez López’s family – to obtain books and videos that contain historical information about his struggle, neither the University nor the family members have the respective materials.

In 2016, the State expressed interest in resuming talks with the University in order to inquire again into the existence of books and videos that contain historical information about the struggle of López Sánchez. 
In 2017, the State Reportd that it had requested the Universidad de San Carlos to provide information about the case, but no positive results were forthcoming. Nevertheless, the State decided to compile the information from various sources, which shall be reported to the Commission in due time
The petitioner reported that they appreciate the State’s commitment to resume communications with the Universidad de San Carlos to continue the investigation about the existence of books and videos.
In 2018, the State reiterated what it had indicated on past occasions.
Information provided not relevant (The information was provided within the time frame specified by the IACHR, but it does not refer to measures adopted in relation to compliance with at least one of the clauses; it is outdated; or it simply repeats information presented in previous years without providing new information.)  

Taking into account the information provided by the parties, the Commission considers this measure to remain pending.

The Commission observes that the clause in question refers to “making arrangements” with the Universidad de San Carlos to obtain documents or materials related to the victim’s struggle, and notes that this obligation refers to process, not results. The Commission observes that the parties have focused on one purely evidential point—whether the State made the arrangements—while the State affirms that it has requested the information from that institution. Consequently, the Commission calls for the State to provide copies of the requests made, so that it can assess whether there has been full compliance with the measure. 

	4. Economic Reparations

a) The State recognizes that acknowledging international responsibility for violation of the victim’s human rights protected under the American Convention on Human Rights, implies a responsibility to pay just compensation to the petitioners according to the criteria that the parties mutually agree upon and the parameters established by domestic and international law.

The State, through COPREDEH and in accordance with the actuarial study prepared by an expert on April 27, 2011, pledges to pay monetary compensation for a […] which breaks down as follows:

 […]

	Full


	5. Investigation, trial and punishment of the guilty parties

The Guatemalan State pledges to pursue, through the appropriate institutions, the investigation, prosecution and punishment of those persons against whom criminal proceedings have been instituted and who stand accused in the death of Mario Alioto López Sánchez; it also pledges to pursue the present case in the Justice Promotion Committee [Comité de Impulso].
The Guatemalan State pledges to convene the Justice Promotion Committee [Comité de Impulso] every four months for the purpose of submitting a report on the progress made in the investigation. That report will be forwarded to the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, to the legal representatives in the case, and to the victim’s relatives.


	Substantial partial 2018
	In the Friendly Settlement Report, the Commission stated that the following would be pending compliance: the investigation and punishment of those responsible.
In 2013, the State indicated that it has carried out this commitment since, through what is now a firm judgment handed down on July 30, 1997, by the Third Court of Criminal Matters, Drug-trafficking, and Crimes against the Environment, Carlos Venencio Escobar Fernández, responsible for the death of Mario Alioto López Sánchez, was convicted and sentenced to serve time in prison.

In 2014, the petitioners indicated that while it is true that Carlos Venancio Escobar Fernández was sentenced to prison in a judgment of July 30, 1997, in the same decision the court left open the proceedings against another defendant identified as Miguel Angel Fernández Ligorria, who disappeared during a court hearing, meaning that he fled. Therefore, the petitioners consider that the State has not fully complied with that commitment.
In subsequent years, the parties have limited themselves to reiterating the information presented previously.
Information provided not relevant (The information was provided within the time frame specified by the IACHR, but it does not refer to measures adopted in relation to compliance with at least one of the clauses; it is outdated; or it simply repeats information presented in previous years without providing new information.)  

Taking into consideration the information available, the Commission finds, and so declares, that the State has achieved substantial partial compliance with this measure.
The IACHR urges the State to submit specific, up-to-date information on the steps taken to apprehend Miguel Angel Fernández Ligorria.


IV. Analysis related to the information provided
4. The Commission believes that the information provided by the State in 2018 is not relevant, as it does not refer to measures adopted in relation to compliance with at least one of the clauses; it is outdated; and it simply repeats information presented in previous years without providing new information. For that reason, the IACHR considers that there is no information available to analyze compliance with the friendly settlement agreement as pertains to 2018. 

V. Level of compliance in the case
5. The Commission notes that while progress was made in terms of punishing one of those responsible and issuing an arrest warrant for a second culprit, in recent years the State has limited itself to repeating that information without pointing to concrete actions taken to find and apprehend Miguel Angel Fernández Ligorria. Consequently, the Commission urges the State to provide detailed information regarding later measures adopted for the purpose of executing the arrest warrant that had been issued. 
6. In terms of paragraph “e” of the agreement, the Commission calls on the State to provide records of requests made to the Universidad de San Carlos for the materials so that they could be turned over to the family, in order to determine full compliance on this point. The Commission understands that this is an obligation having to do with process, not results, and that the fact that the crucial information for this measure to be implemented may not exist is beyond the will of the parties.
7. The Commission therefore concludes that compliance with the friendly settlement agreement is partial. Consequently, the Commission will continue to monitor the pending matter.
VI. Individual and structural results of the case 

A. Individual results of the case
· The State recognized its responsibility and apologized to the family of Mario Alioto López Sánchez; 

· The Full amount agreed upon as financial reparation for each of the beneficiaries was paid;
· A ceremony was held to unveil the plaque commemorating Mario Alioto López Sánchez. 
MONITORING FORM FOR REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 30/12
CASE 12.546
JUAN JACOBO ÁRBENZ GUZMÁN
(Guatemala)

I. Summary of the case
	Victim (s): Juan Jacobo Árbenz
Petitioner (s): International Human Rights Law Clinic-American University, Erick Árbenz

State: Guatemala
Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement: 30/12, published on March 20, 2012
Associated Rapporteurship: MVJ
Topics: Democratic institutions/Private property
Facts: By way of background, Jacobo Árbenz Guzmán was elected constitutional President of Guatemala in 1951 and served in that position until June 27, 1954, the date he was overthrown by a military coup that was led by Colonel Carlos Castillo Armas and directed from Honduras by the Central Intelligence Agency (CIA) of the United States of America. Juan Jacobo Árbenz and his family, made up at that time of his wife, María Cristina Vilanova de Árbenz, and their children, Juan Jacobo, María Leonora, and Arabella, were expelled from the country and forced to live in exile. Juan Jacobo Árbenz Guzmán died in exile on January 27, 1971. The de facto government confiscated the property of Mr. Árbenz Guzmán and his family. The government junta issued Decree No. 2 on June 2, 1954, and then the dictator Castillo Armas promulgated a second decree, No. 68. Article 1 of Decree No. 2 ordered seizing the assets and freezing and immobilizing the deposits, creditor accounts, securities, and current accounts of those whose names appeared on the lists drawn up by the Ministry of Finance and Public Credit; President Arbenz’s name was included. Article 1 of Decree No. 68 established that all securities, stocks, rights, assets, and property of all types that for any reason were under the control, possession, tenure, and use of the former officials and employees on the list mentioned in Decree 2, with no exception, would be adjudicated to the State as compensation. The property confiscated included the farm “Finca el Cajón,” which belonged to the Árbenz family. Both Mr. Árbenz Guzmán while alive and his next of kin after his death called for the return of their properties.
Rights asserted: The petition alleged that the State was responsible for violating Articles 21 (right to property) 10 (right to compensation) and 24 (right to equal protection) of the American Convention on Human Rights, to the detriment of Juan Jacobo Árbenz Guzmán; his spouse, María Cristina Vilanova de Árbenz; and their children, Juan Jacobo, María Leonora, and Arabella (hereinafter, "alleged victims"). Subsequently, it was alleged that Articles 7 (right to personal liberty), 14 (right of reply), 25 (right to judicial protection), and 5 (right to humane treatment), all of the American Convention, were violated as well. These alleged violations of the rights of the Árbenz family stemmed from the overthrow of the constitutionally elected President Juan Jacobo Árbenz Guzmán in a military coup, which forced the Árbenz family into exile and led to the confiscation of their property by the military dictatorship.


II. Procedural activity
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on October 1, 2015; October 13, 2016; August 25, 2017; and July 18 and September 24, 2018. 

2. The State provided information on October 21, 2015; November 17, 2016; October 10, 2017; and August 23, 2018. 

3. The petitioners last submitted information on March 27, 2014. 

III. Analysis of compliance with the clauses in the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement Clause
	Compliance Status in 2018
	Relevant Information Provided by the Parties

	1) RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STATE 

The State of Guatemala recognizes and accepts the international responsibility stemming from the breach of its obligation to ensure, respect and protect the human rights of the victims to a fair trial, property, equal protection and judicial protection, protected in the American Convention on Human Rights, and violated to the detriment of former President Juan Jacobo Árbenz Guzmán, his wife María Cristina Vilanova and their children Juan Jacobo, María Leonora and Arabella, all with the last name Árbenz Vilanova. 
	Declarative clause

	2) FINANCIAL REPARATION 

The parties to this Friendly Settlement Agreement recognize the mutual willingness evinced by the parties in agreeing on an amount that allows for financial reparation of the Árbenz Vilanova family for the damages and human rights violations that were caused, based on the facts of the case before the Illustrious Inter-American Commission on Human Rights. 

After a valuation conducted on February 21, 2007 by the Office of Land Registry and Real Estate Assessments of the Ministry of Public Finance of property number 3443 page 76 of book 40 of Escuintla of the General Registry of Property, known as “Finca El Cajon,” located in the Municipality of Santa Lucia Cotzumalguapa of the Department of Escuintla, the State of Guatemala undertakes to pay the sum of […] for financial reparation, to former President Juan Jacobo Árbenz Guzmán, his wife María Cristina Vilanova and their children Juan Jacobo, María Leonora and Arabella, all with the last name Árbenz Vilanova, which covers property damages and psychological damage of pain and suffering.  The State of Guatemala undertakes to make the payment by means of bank transfer, immediately following the signing of the Friendly Settlement Agreement and after the petitioners submit the notarized certificate of identification of the beneficiaries and Doctor Erick Jacobo Árbenz Canales’ special power-of-attorney authorizing him to sign the instant friendly settlement agreement and to receive the payment of financial reparation; these documents must have all of the approvals as required by law for them to have full legal validity pursuant to Guatemalan law.  At the time of the transfer, the petitioner undertakes to sign an administrative certificate of receipt in full and final settlement releasing the State of Guatemala of further obligations. 
	Full


	3) OTHER FORMS OF REPARATION 

	a) Public Recognition of International Responsibility: The State of Guatemala undertakes to dignify the memory of former President Juan Jacobo Árbenz Guzmán by holding a public ceremony of recognition of the State’s international responsibility, which shall take place at the National Palace of Culture and shall be presided over by the President of the Republic.

The State of Guatemala undertakes to make the arrangements with the appropriate institutions to install a temporary exhibition of photographs of the former President Árbenz Guzmán and his family at the National Palace of Culture, which shall be subject to internal regulations and require approval of the appropriate authorities. 

The next of kin of former President Árbenz Guzmán undertake to provide the family photographs that they have kept in their possession and authorize the reproduction, exhibition and, as necessary, the publication thereof.  The family members of former President Árbenz shall continue to own the original photographs, except any ones that they may decide to donate for exhibition.  
	Full


	b) Letter of Apology: The State of Guatemala undertakes to write a letter of apology, which shall be delivered by the President of the Republic to the family members of former President Árbenz Guzmán at the ceremony of recognition of responsibility that shall take place.  This letter shall be signed by the President and shall be published in the daily newspapers El Diario de Centro America and El Periodico.
	Full


	c) Dedicating a room at the National Museum of History: The State of Guatemala undertakes to permanently dedicate a room of the National Museum of History by naming it after Jacobo Árbenz Guzmán. 

On November 5, 2010, the State of Guatemala dedicated the “Jacobo Árbenz Guzmán Reading Room” at the National Museum of History and, consequently, the petitioner accepts this act as part of the moral reparation in the instant case, as said act has already taken place. 
	Full


	d) Revision of the National Core Curriculum: The State of Guatemala undertakes to make the necessary arrangements with the Ministry of Education to revise the National Core Curriculum, specifically with regard to the government of then Constitutional President of the Republic of Guatemala, Coronel Juan Jacobo Árbenz Guzmán and the events that took place at the time of the 1954 military coup against him; once the revision is carried out by the State and the family of former President Árbenz Guzmán, the State shall take measures to implement the proposed changes. 
	Full



	e) Certificate Program in Human Rights, Multiculturalism and Reconciliation with Indigenous Peoples: The State of Guatemala undertakes to create a “Certificate Program in Human Rights, Multiculturalism and Reconciliation with Indigenous Peoples,” with the academic support of the Universidad de San Carlos de Guatemala, which will entail two classes: one class shall cover the western region, be based out of the Department of Quetzaltenango and include San Marcos, Retalhuleu, Suchitepequez, Quiche and Solola; the other class shall cover the eastern region, be based out of Zacapa and include Chiquimula, Jalapa, El Progreso and Jutiapa.

This certificate program is aimed at public officials of executive and judicial branch agencies, other mid-level government officials and indigenous leaders.  It shall be held in person on a biweekly basis for 10 sessions.  The program shall focus on topics that serve to examine inequality among the Maya, Garifuna, Xinka and Mestizo peoples, in order to make a difference in eliminating discriminatory practices. 
	Full


	f) Dedication of the Atlantic Highway: The State of Guatemala undertakes to make the necessary arrangements with the appropriate institutions for the highway to the Atlantic to be named the “Juan Jacobo Árbenz Guzmán Highway” during 2011.   When said request is authorized, a public dedication ceremony of the aforementioned highway shall be held. 
	Full


	g) Return of areas of Finca El Cajon: As was explained above, property number 3443, page 76, of book 40 of Escuintla, of the General Registry of Property, named “Finca el Cajon” located in the Municipality of Santa Lucia Cotzumalguapa of the Department of Escuintla, owned by the Árbenz Vilanova family, was expropriated by the State of Guatemala under Government Junta Decree 2 of July 5, 1954 and recorded as the property of the State of Guatemala, as stipulated in Decree 68 of August 6, 1954 by the de facto President.  Subsequently, said farm was subdivided into smaller lots by the National Institute of Agrarian Transformation (INTA).  In 1996 and 2006, the Constitutional Court issued judgments in cases 305-95 and 1143-2005, ruling related Decrees 2 and 68 to be unconstitutional.  

In legal decision 29-2003 of the Advisory Section of the Office of the Attorney General of the Nation, said institution opined that  “the Constitutional Court judgment in case 305-95 dated September 26, 1996, which found the provisions serving as the basis for the expropriation to be unconstitutional and rendered them null and void, amounted for all intents and purposes to creating an obligation on the State of Guatemala, to return the property or else duly compensate the heirs to it; thus said judgment is a decision of the utmost importance, in order to define the dubious situation which gave rise to the case under our consideration today.”  

In light of the foregoing, the State of Guatemala undertakes to conduct the appropriate inquiry and survey to verify whether any area that is part of the farm Finca El Cajon is under ownership of the State; if so, the State of Guatemala shall take legal and/or administrative measures so that ownership of this portion of the farm can be recovered by the family members of former President Árbenz Guzmán.

Should the inquiry and study conducted on Finca El Cajon reveal that no part of it are under ownership of the State or that it is impossible to return it to the family of former President Árbenz Guzmán, the State undertakes to pay the additional amount […] over the course of 2011. 

The family of former President Árbenz Guzmán reserves the right to chose between return of the portion of Finca El Cajon, which as a result of the survey is deemed recoverable, or payment […) by the end of 2011. 
	Full


	h) Security: The State of Guatemala undertakes to make the arrangements with the appropriate state institutions and provide the security measures that are granted by the State to the family of former President Árbenz Guzmán when they visit Guatemala for purposes of implementation of this Friendly Settlement Agreement.   

The security measures shall be in effect as of the time the family members of former President Árbenz Guzmán arrive in Guatemala, either by air, sea or land and shall remain in effect for as long as the family members must remain in the country for purposes of implementation of this agreement. 
	Full


	i) Photography Exhibit at the National Museum of History: The State of Guatemala undertakes to arrange a temporary exhibition of photographs of former President Árbenz Guzmán and his family at the National Palace of Culture.

The family of former President Árbenz Guzmán undertakes to provide the family photographs that they have kept in their possession and authorize the reproduction, exhibition and, as necessary, the publication thereof.  The family members of former President Árbenz shall continue to own the original photographs, except any ones that they may decide to donate for exhibition.  
	Full


	j) Recovery of photographic archives of the Árbenz Guzmán Family: The State of Guatemala undertakes to digitally record in San Jose, Costa Rica, the photographic archives of former President Árbenz Guzmán, which is in the possession of his family members, and to give the family members three full digital copies and three prints of a mutually agreed upon selection of photographs.  This commitment shall be fulfilled over the course of 2011.  
	Full


	k) Photograph Book: The State undertakes to publish in 2011, a book with a selection of photographs of former President Árbenz Guzmán. 

Pursuant to Decree 33-98, the Law of Copyright and Related Rights, the Congress of the Republic of Guatemala and the amendments thereto, property rights to the book belong to the State of Guatemala, which can execute any of the acts listed in Article 21 of the aforementioned law.  In the event that any dispute arises as a result of exercise of property rights by the State of Guatemala, Guatemalan laws and courts shall govern. 


	Substantial partial 2018
	In 2016, the State reported that the 120 images from the trove of photos were restored by a professional. Likewise, the State will continue to work to put the book together.  It is believed that once the photographs have been selected, a historian will be hired to add descriptive captions to each image.
On August 23, 2018, the State reported that a professional had already touched up the 120 photographic images of the Árbenz family. It also reported that it will continue to make the necessary arrangements for the book to be produced, and that once the family has selected the photographs, the next step will be to hire a historian to produce a description of each of the images that will be used in the document.  

Taking into consideration the information provided by the State, the Commission finds, and so declares, that with respect to this item of the agreement, the State has achieved substantial partial compliance.

	l) New edition of the Book “Mi Esposo el Presidente Árbenz” (‘My Husband President Árbenz’): The State of Guatemala undertakes to reprint the book “Mi Esposo el Presidente Árbenz,” authored by María Cristina Vilanova de Árbenz, wife of former President Árbenz Guzmán. 

The family of President Árbenz Guzmán undertakes to grant the State of Guatemala the rights to publish the aforementioned book and, if necessary, the copyrights thereto.  It also authorizes the reprinting, publication and distribution of said book.

The State undertakes to reprint 1000 copies of the book, which shall be distributed by the State at the Universidad de San Carlos de Guatemala and at the ceremony of recognition of international responsibility. 
	Full


	m) Writing and publishing the Biography of President Juan Jacobo Árbenz Guzmán: The State of Guatemala undertakes to write and publish the Biography of former President Juan Jacobo Árbenz Guzmán.  Accordingly, the family undertakes to provide the information that is required and to support the author of the book in the drafting of the biography as well as authorizing the writing and publication thereof. 

The State undertakes to pay the amount of […], for the writing of the biography.  This payment shall be made through the petitioners in a single disbursement, which shall be carried out upon delivery of the text of the book.  The publication, reproduction and distribution shall be paid by the State of Guatemala.

In accordance with Decree 33-98, the Law of Copyright and Related Rights, the Congress of the Republic of Guatemala and the amendments thereto, property rights to the book belong to the State of Guatemala, which can execute any of the acts listed in Article 21 of the aforementioned law. 

It is hereby establish in this agreement that the State shall enter into a contract with the author or, as the case may be, with the family of President Árbenz Guzmán, regarding transfer of property rights over the book, which the author of the biography shall be commissioned to write, wherein it shall be established that the property rights shall be awarded to the State for the maximum length of time as provided by the law on the subject matter.  In order to enter into the aforementioned contract, the provisions of Articles 72 and 83 of the law cited in the previous paragraph shall govern.  Any dispute that may arise regarding the property rights of the State of Guatemala shall be subject to the laws and courts of Guatemala.
	Full


	n) Issuing a series of postage stamps: The State of Guatemala undertakes to arrange for the issuing of a series of postage stamps, the theme and/or vignette of which shall be to commemorate former President Árbenz Guzmán and his term in the presidential office.  The authorization, design, perforation system, frame, number, value, and printing shall be left to the discretion of the authorities in the particular field, with whom COPREDEH and the family of President Árbenz Guzmán shall coordinate proposals. 


	Partial
	In its Approval Report, the Commission noted that The State had begun the efforts to comply with this commitment on April 11, 2011 before the General Directorate of Post and Telegraph, the state entity in charge of issuing stamps. He explained that this entity submitted the matter before the National Philatelic Council, in charge of authorizing the issuance of stamps. The Council's response would have been "that, because the calendar of postage stamps to be issued in 2011 was already full, I would know and decide on the matter in 2012".
In 2017, the State indicated that various meetings were held with the National Philately Commission so that this commitment could be fulfilled.
On August 23, 2018, the State reported that COPREDEH does not have the budget to fulfill this commitment. However, COPREDEH has intervened before the respective agency to request disbursement of the funds needed to fully comply with this commitment. 

Taking into account the information available, the Commission considers that the level of compliance with this measure remains partial.  


	o) Travel: The State of Guatemala undertakes to cover the cost of airline tickets of two family members of Juan Jacobo Árbenz Guzmán to attend the session of the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights for the signing of instant Friendly Settlement Agreement.  It also undertakes to pay for the airline tickets and expenses of the stay for three members of the family of President Árbenz Guzmán to attend the public ceremony of recognition of responsibility to be held in the National Palace of Culture.
	Full



IV. Analysis related to the information provided
4. The Commission believes that the information provided by the State in 2018 is not relevant, as it does not refer to measures adopted in relation to compliance with at least one of the clauses; it is outdated; and it simply repeats information presented in previous years without providing new information. For that reason, the IACHR considers that there is no information available to analyze compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with regard to 2018. 

V. Level of compliance in the case
5. The Commission notes with concern that, six years having passed since the Approval Report was issued, the same two pending commitments identified when the report was approved still must be met for there to be full compliance with the agreement. The Commission observes that, unlike justice measures or legislative changes, these commitments are not complicated to implement; rather, they require the State to take basic administrative steps to achieve full implementation. The Commission therefore urges the State to show its willingness to move forward in the use of friendly settlement mechanisms by coordinating the relevant agencies and allocating the necessary funds to issue the postage stamps and produce the book, both measures to commemorate the life of Juan Jacobo Árbenz Guzmán. 

6. The Commission therefore concludes that compliance with the friendly settlement agreement is partial. Consequently, the Commission will continue to monitor the two pending matters. 
VI. Individual and structural results of the case 

A. Individual results of the case
· The State paid monetary reparation as compensation, based on the appraised value of the expropriated property;

· The State paid additional monetary compensation because it was not possible to return the “Finca el Cajón” to the victim’s family;

· On October 20, 2011, a public ceremony to recognize the State’s international responsibility was held in the Patio de la Paz at the National Palace of Culture; 

· A letter of apology was given to the family and published in media outlets;

· A highway to the Atlantic was named after Juan Jacobo Árbenz.
· The State provided security measures so that family members of former President Árbenz Guzmán could attend the public ceremony of recognition of international responsibility on October 20, 2011;
· The photo archive of former President Árbenz Guzmán in the possession of his family was digitally recorded, in San José, Costa Rica, and three complete digital copies and three print copies of a selection made by mutual agreement were delivered to the family members;
· The book “Mi Esposo el Presidente Árbenz,” authored by María Cristina Vilanova de Árbenz, the wife of former President Árbenz Guzmán, was reprinted; 

· A biography of former President Árbenz Guzmán, written by Guatemalan historian Doctor Julio Castellanos Cambranes, was produced and published, under the title “Jacobo Árbenz: por la patria y la revolución en Guatemala, 1944-1954.” 
· Expenses were covered for two of Juan Jacobo Árbenz Guzmán’s family members to attend the signing of the friendly settlement agreement at the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights and the public ceremony of recognition of responsibility.
B. Structural results of the case
· The State opened a photography exhibit at the National Palace of Culture, titled “Árbenz, combatiente de la Libertad y el Progreso” and “Arbenz, fin del exilio/apoteosis del retorno”;

· A hall at the National History Árbenz was named after Jacobo Arbenz Guzmán; 

· The basic national curriculum incorporated material “regarding the government of the then constitutional President of the Republic of Guatemala, Colonel Juan Jacobo Árbenz Guzmán, and the events that occurred at the time of the 1954 military coup against him”; 

· Two curriculum guidelines were developed: a) curriculum guidelines, historical events, and political advancements of the government of Jacobo Árbenz, Primary Level, 4th, 5th, and 6th grades; and b) curriculum guidelines, historical events, and political advancements of the government of Jacobo Árbenz, Middle Level, Basic Cycles 2 and 3;

· Seven curriculum modules were developed over the course of 10 in-person sessions, in the departments of Quetzaltenango and Zacapa; 

MONITORING FORM FOR REPORT ON FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT Nº 39/15
PETITION 279-03
FREDY ROLANDO HERNANDEZ RODRIGUEZ
(Guatemala)

I. Summary of the case
	Victim (s): Fredy Rolando Hernandez Rodríguez
Petitioner (s): Centro de Acción Legal de Derechos Humanos (CALDH)

State: Guatemala
Report on Friendly Settlement Agreement: 39/15, published on July 24, 2015
Associated Rapporteurship: N/A
Topics: Summary, extrajudicial, or arbitrary executions/Investigation/Displacement/Forced eviction
The case has to do with the acts of violence that took place on March 21, 1982, in the community of Parcelamiento La Esperanza, in the municipality of Santo Domingo Suchitepéquez, department of Suchitepéquez. The petition was filed in relation to the torture and extrajudicial execution of Héctor Hernández Rodríguez, Venancio Hernández Rodríguez, and Anacleto Soto Magaña, and the forced displacement of their immediate families by members of the Guatemalan Army. The case was heard by the First Trial Court of Mazatenango, and no serious investigation was conducted that would lead to a determination of liability and punishment of those responsible. 
Rights asserted: The petition alleged violations of Articles 1 (obligation to respect rights), 4 (right to life), 5 (right to humane treatment), 8 (right to a fair trial), 22 (freedom of movement and residence), and 25 (right to judicial protection) of the American Convention on Human Rights.


II. Procedural activity
1. The IACHR requested updated information from the parties on October 1, 2015; October 13, 2016; August 25, 2017; and July 18 and September 24, 2018. 

2. The State provided information on October 21, 2015; November 17, 2016; October 10, 2017; and August 23, 2018. 

3. The petitioners last submitted information on March 27, 2014. 

III. Analysis of compliance with the clauses in the friendly settlement agreement
	Agreement Clause
	Compliance Status in 2018
	Relevant Information Provided by the Parties

	III. RECOGNITION OF STATE RESPONSIBILITY AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE FACTS 

(1) Acting on instructions from the Constitutional President of the Republic, Oscar Berger Perdomo, COPREDEH, on behalf of the Guatemalan State, and before the Commission, recognizes the international responsibility of the State 

(a) for the violation of the right to life, enshrined in Article 4 of the American Convention, in respect of Hector Hernandez, Venancio Hernandez, and Anacleto Soto, for having been extra judicially executed in their community on March 21, 1982; 

(b) for the violation of the right to human treatment, enshrined in Article 5 of the American Convention, in respect of Hector Hernandez, Venancio Hernandez, and Anacleto Soto, for having suffered torture prior to their deaths; 

(c) for the violation of the right to humane treatment of the petitioners, established in Article 5 of the American Convention, for the psychological and moral harm caused by having been forced to witness the torture and death of the victims; 

(d) for the violation of the right to freedom of movement and residence of the victims’ next-of-kin, as they were persecuted by the Army of Guatemala, resulting in their forced displacement (that right is enshrined in Article 22(1) of the American Convention); 

(e) for the violation of the right to judicial guarantees and judicial protection enshrined in Articles 8 and 25 of the American Convention in respect of the petitioners for the failure to investigate, prosecute, and punish the persons responsible for and who committed the above-noted violations. 

(2) The State also recognizes that there was violence against the rural communities of Suchitepaquez at that time, and that human rights violations were perpetrated against the victims as a result of that violence. 
	Declarative clause

	IV. PUBLIC APOLOGIES 
(a) The State undertakes to make public its recognition of institutional responsibility for the violations detailed against the rural communities of Suchitepéquez in general, and to present apologies through a private ceremony directed to the victims’ next-of-kin, by Eduardo Stein, Vice President of the Republic. 

(b) The parties agreed that the private ceremony will take place on September 28, 2006. 

(c) The State undertakes to publicize the private ceremony to the media through the efforts of the Dissemination and Press Department of COPREDEH. 
	Full


	V. MEASURES TO HONOR THE VICTIMS’ MEMORY 
The State undertakes to build a wall and place plaques on it in a prominent location in the community Parcelamiento la Esperanza, Suchitepequez, which details the victims’ names and the violations committed by the Army against them, as a measure to recover and dignify their memory. The ceremony will be held two months after the date on which this agreement is signed. 

CALDH undertakes to forward the texts of the plaques and the specifications of the wall during the fifteen days following the signing of this agreement.
	Full


	VI. INVESTIGATION, PROSECUTION, AND PUNISHMENT OF THE PERSONS RESPONSIBLE 

(a) The State of Guatemala recognizes the pressing need to give impetus to investigations to identify, prosecute, and punish the persons responsible for the violations of the victims’ human rights. 

(b) In this framework, COPREDEH will give impetus to the necessary actions vis-à-vis the prosecutorial authorities (Ministerio Público) for the purpose of carrying out an immediate, impartial, and effective investigation by the State. 

(c) The State undertakes to provide CALDH and the Commission reports on the above-indicated investigative 


	Partial
	In 2016, the State noted that in the case file identified with the number MP137/1997/1526, exhumations have been carried out, where the victims’ family members identified the remains of Venancio and Héctor Hernández Rodríguez and, therefore, a request was forwarded to the Civil Register to issue the respective death certificates; as well as requests to the National Civilian Police and to the Ministry of National Defense for information about the crimes. The State noted that, through COPREDEH, it has been working with the Office of the Attorney General of the Republic to create a mechanism of interinstitutional coordination to prioritize cases before the Inter-American human rights system, and anticipates it should be instituted soon.
In 2017, the petitioners reported on the status of compliance with the commitment to investigate, try, and punish and that the State had not made any concrete or substantial progress. As a result, they observed with concern that, 35 years after the incidents had occurred and more than 10 years after the agreement was signed, the situation of impunity has remained unchanged. Nevertheless, they observed positively that the inter-agency coordination mechanism between COPREDEH and the Attorney General’s Office of the Republic had been established.
The State reiterated that COPREDEH has been working with the Public Ministry to advance in the fulfillment of the pending points. The State also proposed resuming working meetings with the petitioners to discuss compliance with pending commitments.
On August 23, 2018, the State reiterated information it had submitted previously and stressed that the Public Prosecutor’s Office has made various requests to the Ministry of Defense to be able to establish the names and positions of the Army personnel from the day of the events in question. The State also indicated that the Public Prosecutor’s Office, through the Human Rights Section Prosecutor in the Internal Armed Conflict Special Cases Unit, has various documents from the Historical Archive of the National Police that are being analyzed in cooperation with the Forensic Anthropology Foundation of Guatemala (FAFG) and the Association of Family Members of the Detained-Disappeared of Guatemala (FAMDEGUA). 

Taking into account the information provided by the State, the Commission considers this measure to remain pending.  

	VII. REPARATIONS 

(a) The State acknowledges that accepting its international responsibility for the violation of the victims’ human rights entails the responsibility of granting fair compensation to the petitioners as per the standards established in domestic and international law. 

(b) The State undertakes to sign an economic compensation agreement that will define the amount and term for the payment of economic compensation with the victims’ next-of-kin before the end of October of this year. 

(c) The parties undertake to meet within eight days of the signing of this Friendly Settlement Agreement to discuss the question of economic compensation and to set a timetable for ensuring implementation of subsection (b) above. 

(d) The economic compensation shall not be subject to any tax, encumbrance, or fee currently existing or that may be decreed in the future. 
	Full



IV. Analysis related to the information provided
4. The Commission believes that the information provided by the State in 2018 is relevant, as it is current and includes measures adopted related to compliance with one of the clauses in the friendly settlement agreement. For their part, the petitioners did not submit information within the time frame granted by the IACHR.

5. The IACHR therefore considers that there is sufficient information to analyze compliance with the friendly settlement agreement with regard to 2018.
V. Level of compliance in the case
6. The Commission notes with concern that there has been no substantial progress in compliance with the measure in the agreement related to the investigation and punishment of those responsible. 

7. The Commission therefore concludes that there is partial compliance with the friendly settlement agreement. Consequently, the Commission will continue to monitor point VI of the agreement until it has been fully implemented. 

VI. Individual and structural results of the case 

A. Individual results of the case
· The State held a public ceremony to recognize its institutional responsibility for the violations against the rural communities of Suchitepéquez in general;

· The State held a private ceremony, conducted by the Vice President of the Republic, Eduardo Stein, to apologize to the victims’ next of kin;

· The State built a wall and hung plaques in a prominent location in the community of Parcelamiento la Esperanza, Suchitepéquez, listing the names of the victims and the violations committed by the Army against them, as a measure to revive and restore dignity to their memory;

· The State paid compensation to the petitioners, under the parameters established in the agreement.
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